CH \$90.00 1691163

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM479953

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Bank of America, N.A. | | 06/26/2018 | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Electrical Components International, Inc. | |
|-------------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | One City Place Drive | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 450 | |
| City: | St. Louis | |
| State/Country: | MISSOURI | |
| Postal Code: | 63141 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1691163 | WIREKRAFT |
| Registration Number: | 1713207 | BURCLIFF INDUSTRIES |
| Registration Number: | 3407344 | E ECI |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2128594000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128598000

Email: Daniel.Stern@friedfrank.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel Stern
Address Line 1: 1 New York Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10003

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 33748-102 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Daniel E. Stern |
| SIGNATURE: | /Daniel E. Stern/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/29/2018 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=2018 - Payoff - Release of Security Interest (Trademarks) (Executed)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006367 FRAME: 0502 source=2018 - Payoff - Release of Security Interest (Trademarks) (Executed)#page2.tif source=2018 - Payoff - Release of Security Interest (Trademarks) (Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006367 FRAME: 0503

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of June 26, 2018 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., as collateral agent for the secured parties ("<u>Grantee</u>") in favor of Electrical Components International, Inc. ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of May 30, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among Grantor, Grantee, and certain other parties thereto, Grantor granted to Grantee, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain Intellectual Property; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Grantee, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") at reel/frame number 5291/0812 on May 30, 2014 ("Trademark Security Agreement").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement (as applicable).

SECTION 2. Termination and Release. Grantee, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby:

- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges and releases the security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, each Trademark listed on $\underline{\text{Exhibit A}}$ attached hereto; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3.** Further Assurances. The Grantee shall execute and deliver to the Grantor, at Grantor's expense, all further releases and other documents (including without limitation Uniform Commercial Code termination statements), and take all other actions necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of such Trademark Collateral.

SECTION 4. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

16692761.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Collateral Agent:

Bank of America, N.A.

Auther Del Bianed By:

Name: Anthea Del Bianco Title: Vice President

Exhibit A Trademark Collateral

| Reg. No. | Country | Issue Date | Mark | Owner |
|-----------|---------|-------------------|------------------------|---|
| 1,691,163 | USA | 09-June-1992 | WIREKRAFT | Electrical Components International, Inc. |
| 1,713,207 | USA | 08-September-1992 | BURCLIFF INDUSTRIES | Electrical Components International, Inc. |
| 3,407,344 | USA | 01-April-2008 | E ECI & Design | Electrical Components International, Inc. |

RECORDED: 06/29/2018

16692761.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006367 FRAME: 0506